

No. 06-1498

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC and PFIZER INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD	KENNETH S. GELLER
AMAR D. SARWAL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>National Chamber</i>	DAVID M. GOSSETT
<i>Litigation Center, Inc.</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>1615 H Street, N.W.</i>	<i>1909 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Washington, D.C. 20062</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(202) 463-5337</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>

MICHAEL S. PAISNER  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1675 Broadway*  
*New York, NY 10019*  
*(212) 506-2500*

*Counsel for the amicus curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Presumption Against Preemption Is Inapplicable To The Determination Whether State Law Actually Conflicts With Federal Law. ....	8
A. This Court’s recent decisions demonstrate that the presumption against preemption does not apply to a conflict preemption analysis. ....	8
B. Foundational and long-recognized principles preclude application of the presumption against preemption to a conflict preemption analysis. ....	14
II. The Presumption Against Preemption Would Not Apply In This Case Even Were It Ever To Apply To A Conflict Preemption Analysis. ....	21
A. The Michigan immunity exception trenches on an inherently federal relationship. ....	21
B. The court of appeals mischaracterized the nature of the preemption at issue in this case and did not apply the analysis mandated by this Court’s precedents. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wis. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942).....	25
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	19
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	10
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N. A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	19
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	22, 25
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Rest. Employees &amp; Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	10, 18
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	11, 18, 22
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	10
<i>Cent. Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	20
<i>Chicago &amp; Nw. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	10, 11, 21
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	16
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	10
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	8, 10, 17, 18
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	16, 20, 31
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	19
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	20
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	10
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	10, 29
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4, 24, 27, 28
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	9, 15
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	25
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 245 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	11, 18
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998).....	2, 20
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	11, 15
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	16
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	29, 30
<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992).....	2, 20
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9, 11, 22
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) .....	9
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007).....	16, 19
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	10
<i>Wuebker v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2005).....	2
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	15
46 U.S.C. § 4302 .....	13
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2946(5).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Mary J. Davis, <i>Unmasking The Presumption in Favor of Preemption</i> , 53 S.C. L. REV. 967 (2002).....	9
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000) .....	16
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767 (1994) .....	9
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 191 (1986) .....	25
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).....	17, 19
Marin R. Scordato, <i>Federal Preemption of State Tort Claims</i> , 35 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1 (2001).....	16
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 IOWA L. REV. 355 (2004).....	17
